
notice: While every effort has been made in state-of-the-art 
techniques to obtain the maximum compatibility of function, 
strength, durability and comfort, this device is only one element 
in the overall treatment program administered by a medical 
professional. there is no guarantee that injury Will be prevented 
through the use of this product.

hinWeis: es Wurden unter anWendung der modernsten 
verfahrensWeisen sÄmtliche anstrengungen unternommen, 
um die grÖsstmÖgliche KompatibilitÄt von funKtion, stÄrKe, 
haltbarKeit und bequemlichKeit Zu erreichen; dieses produKt 
ist jedoch nur ein bestandteil des gesamten von einem arZt 
durchgefÜhrten behandlungsprogramms. die anWendung 
dieses produKts stellt Keine garantie Zur vorbeugung von 
verletZungen dar. 

avviso:  sebbene ogni sforZo sia stato compiuto con l’impiego di 
tecniche d’avanguardia per fabbricare un prodotto in grado di 
offrire sempre il massimo di funZionalitÀ, robusteZZa, durata 
e confort, il presente dispositivo rappresenta solo uno degli 
elementi del programma terapeutico prescritto dal medico. 
non È possibile garantire che l’uso del prodotto prevenga il 
verificarsi di lesioni.

let op: hoeWel alles in het WerK is gesteld met behulp van de 
allernieuWste technieKen om optimale compatibiliteit qua 
WerKing, sterKte, duurZaamheid en comfort te verKrijgen, 
is dit product slechts een element in het algemene 
behandelingsprogramma dat Wordt uitgevoerd door een 
medisch desKundige. er is geen garantie dat letsel Zal Worden 
voorKomen door het gebruiK van dit product.

english

english
Before Using the Device, please reaD the following 
instrUctions completely anD carefUlly. correct 
application is vital to the proper fUnctioning of the 
Device.

spanish

espaÑol
antes De UtiliZar este Dispositivo, lea por favor 
estas instrUcciones  completa y DeteniDamente. 
el Uso correcto es fUnDamental para el 
fUncionamiento apropiaDo De este Dispositivo.

german

deutsch

italian

italiano
prima Dell’Uso, leggere interamente e attentamente 
QUeste istrUZioni. la corretta applicaZione 
È Di fonDamentale importanZa per Un BUon 
fUnZionamento.

french

franÇais
lire attentivement la totalitÉ Des instrUctions 
sUivantes avant D’Utiliser le Dispositif. Une 
mise en place correcte est inDispensaBle aU Bon 
fonctionnement DU Dispositif.

dutch

nederlands
lees onDerstaanDe geBrUiKsaanwiJZing aanDachtig 
en volleDig Door voorDat U Dit instrUment geBrUiKt. 
JUist geBrUiK is BelangriJK voor een goeDe werKing 
van het proDUct.

slovaK

slovenČina
preD poUŽitÍm tohto nÁstroJa si poZorne preČÍtaJte 
celÉ nasleDUJÚce inŠtrUKcie. sprÁvne poUŽitie 
nÁstroJa Je nUtnÉ pre Jeho sprÁvne fUngovanie.

danish

dansK
lÆs fØlgenDe anvisninger grUnDigt igennem fØr 
anvenDelse af anorDningen. KorreKt anvenDelse er 
vigtig for, at anorDningen fUngerer KorreKt.

vor geBraUch Des proDUKtes Bitte Die 
geBraUchsanweisUng sorgfÄltig DUrchlesen. Die 
einwanDfreie fUnKtion Des proDUKts ist nUr Bei 
richtigem anlegen gewÄhrleistet.
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CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW (U.S.A.) RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE BY OR ON 
THE ORDER OF A LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL.

PRECAUCIÓN: LA LEY FEDERAL (EE.UU.) RESTRIGE LA VENTA DE ESTE 
DISPOSITIVO POR PARTE DE O A PEDIDO DE PROFESIONALES DE ATENCIÓN 
MÉDICA MATRICULADOS. 

ACHTUNG: IN DEN USA IST DER VERKAUF DIESES PRODUKTS LAUT GESETZ 
NUR AN ÄRZTE ODER AUF ÄRZTLICHE ANORDNUNG GESTATTET.

ATTENZIONE: LA LEGGE FEDERALE STATUNITENSE LIMITA LA VENDITA DI 
QUESTO DISPOSITIVO A PERSONALE MEDICO O DIETRO PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA.

AVERTISSEMENT : LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE (ÉTATS-UNIS) EXIGE QUE 
CE DISPOSITIF SOIT VENDU UNIQUEMENT PAR OU SUR L’ORDRE D’UN 
PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ AUTORISÉ.

CAVE: DE FEDERALE WETGEVING VAN DE VERENIGDE STATEN STAAT DE 
VERKOOP VAN DIT INSTRUMENT ALLEEN TOE DOOR OF OP VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN EEN BEVOEGD GEZONDHEIDSDESKUNDIGE.

POZOR: FEDERÁLNE ZÁKONY USA OBMEDZUJÚ PREDAJ TOHTO ZARIADENIA 
NA LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNÍKA ALEBO NA JEHO PREDPIS.

FORSIGTIG: IFØLGE AMERIKANSK LOV MÅ ANORDNINGEN KUN SÆLGES AF EN 
AUTORISERET LÆGE ELLER PÅ DENNES ANVISNING.

BEMÆRK: SELV OM DER ER ANVENDT DE NYESTE TEKNIKKER MED HENBLIK 
PÅ AT OPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG KOMFORT, 
UDGØR DENNE ANORDNING DOG KUN EN DEL AF DET GENERELLE 
BEHANDLINGSPROGRAM, DER UDFØRES AF EN LÆGE. DER ER INGEN GARANTI 
FOR, AT SKADER KAN UNDGÅS VED ANVENDELSE AF DETTE PRODUKT.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ BOLA VENOVANÁ VŠETKA SNAHA NA ÚROVNI TECHNIKY 
DNEŠNEJ DOBY PRE ZÍSKANIE MAXIMÁLNEJ KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, 
TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, TOTO ZARIADENIE JE LEN JEDNÝM ELEMENTOM 
V CELOM LIEČEBNOM PROGRAME PREVÁDZANOM ZDRAVOTNÍCKYM 
PROFESIONÁLOM. NEEXISTUJE PRETO ZÁRUKA, ŽE BUDE PRI POUŽITÍ TOHTO 
PRODUKTU ZABRÁNENÉ PORANENIU.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES 
AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION,  
DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ ET DE CONFORT, CE DISPOSITIF NE CONSTITUE 
QU’UN ÉLÉMENT DU PROGRAMME DE TRAITEMENT GLOBAL ADMINISTRÉ PAR 
UN PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ. IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION 
DE CE PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS CON TÉCNICAS 
AVANZADAS PARA OBTENER LA MÁXIMA COMPATIBILIDAD DE 
FUNCIONALIDAD, DURABILIDAD DE LA RESISTENCIA Y COMODIDAD, 
ESTE DISPOSITIVO NO ES MÁS QUE UN ELEMENTO EN EL PROGRAMA DE 
TRATAMIENTO GENERAL ADMINISTRADO POR EL PROFESIONAL MÉDICO. 
NO HAY GARANTÍA DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES CON EL USO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO. 

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS: 
Restricts cervical spine flexion, extension and rotation to 
promote patient recovery.
• Sprains and strains
• Neck extension injuries (whiplash)
• Degenerative changes of the cervical spine
CONTRAINDICATIONS: None
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: 
If you experience any pain, swelling, sensation changes, or 
any unusual reactions while using this product, consult your 
medical professional immediately.
SUPINE PATIENT APPLICATION INFORMATION:
1) Position the patient into neutral head alignment, then 

measure the vertical distance from the tip of the chin to the 
top of the shoulder using the sizing guide.

2) Pre-form the collar for optimum comfort, fit and 
immobilization: FRONT PANEL – Roll the panel sides inwards 
with both hands. BACK PANEL – Roll up panel into a cylinder. 
Reminder: Proper sizing and fitting is extremely important. 
Adjusting the collar too short may not provide proper support. 
Adjusting the collar too tall may cause hyperextension.

3) Place back panel under crevice of neck until panel is centered 
under the neck.

4) With patient in neutral head alignment, slide the front portion 
of the collar up the patient’s neck and properly position the 
chin support. Reminder: Before applying the collar, verify that 
the proper size is selected.

5) Hold the front panel firmly with one hand and center back 
panel and attach both sides to front panel.

6) If necessary, minor adjustments of the straps and the front 
and back panel supports can improve comfort, fit and 
immobilization.

AMBULATORY (UPRIGHT) PATIENT APPLICATION 
INFORMATION:
A) Position the patient into neutral head alignment, measure 

the vertical distance from the tip of the chin to the top of the 
shoulder using the sizing guide.

B) Pre-form the collar for optimum comfort, fit and 
immobilization: FRONT PANEL – Roll the panel sides inwards 
with both hands. BACK PANEL – Roll up panel into a cylinder. 
Reminder: Proper sizing and fitting is extremely important. 
Adjusting the collar too short may not provide proper support. 
Adjusting the collar too tall may cause hyperextension.

C) With patient in neutral head alignment, slide the front portion 
of the collar up the patient’s neck and properly position the 
chin support. Reminder: Before applying the collar, verify that 
the proper size is selected.

D) Hold the front panel firmly with one hand. Place back panel 
under crevice of neck until panel is centered under the neck 
and attach both sides to front panel.

E) If necessary, minor adjustments of the straps and the front 
and back panel supports can improve comfort, fit and 
immobilization.

NOTE (Back Panels and Accessories): Use the SMALL BACK 
PANEL when the Standard Back Panel (packaged with all 
collars) makes contact with ears and/or overlaps collar front 
panel to the point where there is less than 2” of hook and 
loop contact on each side (up to 20” circumference). Use 
the LARGE BACK PANEL when back panel plastic does not 
make contact with Standard Front Panel plastic (up to 25” 
circumference).
USE AND CARE: (CLEANING & STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS)
Hand wash in warm water (30° C) using mild soap, rinse 
thoroughly. AIR DRY. 
Note: If not rinsed thoroughly, residual soap may cause 
irritation and deteriorate materials.
WARRANTY: 
DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the unit and its 
accessories for material or workmanship defects for a period 
of six months from the date of sale.

CURRENT LEGAL REGULATIONS APPLY.
FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY.
RX ONLY

BEREGNET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER: 
Forhindrer bøjning, strækning og drejning af halshvirvlerne, 
så patienten hurtigt kan komme sig.
• Forstuvninger og forstrækninger
• Piskesmæld (whiplash)
• Degenerative ændringer af halshvirvlen
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Ingen
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
Hvis der ved anvendelse af produktet opstår smerter, 
hævelser, følelsesmæssige forandringer eller nogen som 
helst usædvanlige reaktioner, skal lægen straks kontaktes.
ANVENDELSESOPLYSNINGER FOR RYGLIGGENDE 
PATIENT:
1) Anbring patienten med hovedet i neutral stilling, og mål 

derefter den lodrette afstand fra patientens hagespids til 
skuldertop ved hjælp af størrelsesmåleren.

2) Tilpas først kraven, så den er bekvem, passer og immobiliserer 
bedst muligt: FORSTYKKE - Rul forstykkets sider indad 
med begge hænder. BAGSTYKKE - Rul bagstykket op i en 
cylinder. Husk: Korrekt tilpasning af størrelse og pasform er 
ekstremt vigtigt. Bliver kraven for kort, giver den ikke den 
korrekte støtte. Bliver kraven for lang, kan den give for kraftig 
udstrækning.

3) Placer bagstykket, så det er centreret under nakken.
4) Med patientens hoved i neutral stilling skubbes kravens 

forreste del op langs patientens hals, og hagestøtten placeres 
korrekt. Husk: Før kraven anvendes, skal det kontrolleres, at 
den rigtige størrelse er valgt.

5) Hold forstykket fast med den ene hånd, og centrer bagstykket. 
Fastgør begge sider til forstykket.

6) Hvis det er nødvendigt, kan bekvemmelighed, pasform og 
immobilisering forbedres ved hjælp af mindre justeringer af 
remmene og for- og bagstykkets støtter.

INFORMATION OM ANVENDELSE PÅ OPPEGÅENDE 
(STÅENDE) PATIENT:
A) Anbring patientens hoved i neutral stilling, og mål den 

lodrette afstand fra patientens hagespids til skuldertop ved 
hjælp af størrelsesmåleren.

B) Tilpas først kraven, så den er bekvem, passer og immobiliserer 
bedst muligt: FORSTYKKE - Rul forstykkets sider indad 
med begge hænder. BAGSTYKKE - Rul bagstykket op i en 
cylinder. Husk: Korrekt tilpasning af størrelse og pasform er 
ekstremt vigtigt. Bliver kraven for kort, giver den ikke den 
korrekte støtte. Bliver kraven for lang, kan den give for kraftig 
udstrækning.

C) Med patientens hoved i neutral stilling skubbes kravens 
forreste del op langs patientens hals, og hagestøtten placeres 
korrekt. Husk: Før kraven anvendes, skal det kontrolleres, at 
den rigtige størrelse er valgt.

D) Hold forstykket fast med den ene hånd. Placer bagstykket, 
så det er centreret under nakken, og fastgør begge sider til 
forstykket.

E) Hvis det er nødvendigt, kan bekvemmelighed, pasform og 
immobilisering forbedres ved hjælp af mindre justeringer af 
remmene og for- og bagstykkets støtter.

BEMÆRK (bagstykker og tilbehør): Brug det LILLE 
BAGSTYKKE, når standardbagstykket (følger med alle 
kraver) kommer i kontakt med ører og/eller overlapper 
kravens forstykke så meget, at der er mindre end 5 cm 
burrebåndskontakt på hver side (op til 50 cm i omkreds). 
Brug det STORE BAGSTYKKE, når bagstykkets plastic ikke 
kommer i kontakt med standardforstykkets plastic (op til  
63 cm i omkreds).
BRUG OG PLEJE: (RENGØRING- OG 
OPBEVARINGSANVISNINGER)
Håndvaskes i varmt vand (30 °C) med mild sæbe og skylles 
grundigt. LUFTTØRRES. 
Bemærk: Skylles produktet ikke grundigt, kan sæberester 
forårsage irritation og nedbryde materialerne.
GARANTI: 
DJO, LLC reparerer eller udskifter alle dele af anordningen 
og dens tilbehør ved fejl i materialer eller forarbejdning i op 
til seks måneder fra salgsdatoen.

NUVÆRENDE JURIDISKE REGLER ER GÆLDENDE.
MÅ KUN BRUGES PÅ ÉN ENKELT PATIENT.
KUN PÅ RECEPT

BEDOELD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES: 
Beperking van flexie, extensie en rotatie van de 
halswervelkolom teneinde herstel van de patiënt te 
bevorderen.
• Verstuiking en verzwikking
• Extensieletsel van de nek (whiplash)
• Degeneratieve veranderingen van de halswervelkolom
CONTRA-INDICATIES: geen
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: 
Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts als u pijn, 
zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of andere ongebruikelijke 
reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit product gebruikt.
INFORMATIE OVER AANBRENGEN BIJ 
ACHTEROVERLIGGENDE PATIËNT:
1) Plaats de patiënt in een positie waarin het hoofd neutraal 

is uitgelijnd en meet met behulp van het maatplaatje de 
verticale afstand van het puntje van de kin tot de bovenkant 
van de schouder.

2) Vorm de kraag zodanig voor dat deze uitstekend comfort en een 
optimale pasvorm en immobilisatie biedt: VOORPANEEL – Rol 
de zijkanten van het paneel met beide handen naar binnen. 
ACHTERPANEEL – Rol het paneel op tot een cilinder. Denk 
eraan: Het is essentieel om de juiste maat te kiezen en te 
zorgen voor een goede pasvorm. Een te kort gemaakte kraag 
biedt mogelijk niet de juiste steun. Wanneer de kraag te lang 
wordt gemaakt, kan dit hyperextensie veroorzaken.

3) Plaats het achterpaneel onder de nekspleet tot het paneel 
onder de nek is gecentreerd.

4) Houd de patiënt in een positie waarin het hoofd neutraal 
is uitgelijnd en schuif het voorste gedeelte van de kraag 
omhoog langs de hals van de patiënt en zet de kinsteun op 
de goede plaats. Denk eraan: Controleer voordat u de kraag 
aanbrengt of u de juiste maat hebt geselecteerd.

5) Houd het voorpaneel met één hand stevig vast, centreer het 
achterpaneel en bevestig beide zijkanten aan het voorpaneel.

6) Indien noodzakelijk kunnen de bandjes en de steunen van het 
voor- en achterpaneel nog enigszins worden aangepast voor 
meer comfort en een betere pasvorm en immobilisatie.

INFORMATIE OVER HET AANBRENGEN BIJ EEN 
AMBULANTE PATIËNT (RECHTOP):
A) Plaats de patiënt in een positie waarin het hoofd neutraal 

is uitgelijnd en meet met behulp van het maatplaatje de 
verticale afstand van het puntje van de kin tot de bovenkant 
van de schouder.

B) Vorm de kraag zodanig voor dat deze uitstekend comfort en een 
optimale pasvorm en immobilisatie biedt: VOORPANEEL – Rol 
de zijkanten van het paneel met beide handen naar binnen. 
ACHTERPANEEL – Rol het paneel op tot een cilinder. Denk 
eraan: Het is essentieel om de juiste maat te kiezen en te 
zorgen voor een goede pasvorm. Een te kort gemaakte kraag 
biedt mogelijk niet de juiste steun. Wanneer de kraag te lang 
wordt gemaakt, kan dit hyperextensie veroorzaken.

C) Houd de patiënt in een positie waarin het hoofd neutraal 
is uitgelijnd en schuif het voorste gedeelte van de kraag 
omhoog langs de hals van de patiënt en zet de kinsteun op 
de goede plaats. Denk eraan: Controleer voordat u de kraag 
aanbrengt of u de juiste maat hebt geselecteerd.

D) Houd het voorpaneel met één hand stevig vast. Plaats het 
achterpaneel onder de nekspleet tot het paneel onder de nek 
is gecentreerd en maak beide zijkanten aan het voorpaneel 
vast.

E) Indien noodzakelijk kunnen de bandjes en de steunen van het 
voor- en achterpaneel nog enigszins worden aangepast voor 
meer comfort en een betere pasvorm en immobilisatie.

OPMERKING (achterpanelen en accessoires): Gebruik het 
KLEINE ACHTERPANEEL als het standaard achterpaneel 
(bij alle kragen meegeleverd) de oren raakt en/of met het 
voorpaneel van de kraag overlapt tot het punt waarbij er 
aan weerszijden minder dan 5 cm klittenbandcontact is (tot 
een omtrek van 50 cm). Gebruik het GROTE ACHTERPANEEL 
als het kunststof materiaal van het achterpaneel dat van het 
standaard voorpaneel niet raakt (tot een omtrek van 63 cm).
GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD: (INSTRUCTIES VOOR 
REINIGING EN OPSLAG)
Met de hand wassen in warm water (30 °C) met een milde 
zeep. Goed naspoelen. AAN DE LUCHT LATEN DROGEN. 
Opmerking: Als het product niet grondig wordt gespoeld, 
kunnen zeepresten irritatie veroorzaken en het materiaal 
aantasten.
GARANTIE: 
DJO, LLC zal het product en de bijbehorende accessoires 
gedurende een periode van zes maanden na de 
verkoopdatum geheel of gedeeltelijk repareren of vervangen 
als er materiaal- of fabricagefouten worden geconstateerd.

DE GELDENDE WETTELIJKE VOORSCHRIFTEN ZIJN VAN 
TOEPASSING.
UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN 
PATIËNT.
UITSLUITEND OP VOORSCHRIFT VAN EEN ARTS

UTILISATION/INDICATIONS : 
Limite la flexion, l’extension et la rotation de la colonne 
cervicale pour promouvoir la rééducation du patient.
• Entorses et foulures
• Blessures dues à une extension du cou (coup de fouet cervical)
• Dégénérescences de la colonne cervicale
CONTRE-INDICATIONS : aucune
AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS : 
En cas de douleur, de gonflement, de modifications 
des perceptions sensorielles ou de toute autre réaction 
inhabituelle lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, consulter 
immédiatement un médecin.
INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION SUR UN 
PATIENT EN DÉCUBITUS DORSAL :
1) Placer la tête du patient en position d’alignement neutre, puis 

mesurer la distance verticale de l’extrémité du menton au 
sommet de l’épaule à l’aide du guide de dimensionnement.

2) Préformer le collier cervical de façon à atteindre un confort, 
une immobilisation et un ajustement optimaux : PANNEAU 
AVANT – Rouler les côtés du panneau vers l’intérieur avec 
les deux mains. PANNEAU ARRIÈRE – Enrouler le panneau 
en cylindre. Rappel : un dimensionnement et un ajustement 
adéquats sont essentiels. Si le collier cervical est trop court, il 
n'offrira pas le soutien correct. S'il est trop long, il peut causer 
une hyperextension.

3) Mettre le panneau arrière sous le sillon du cou jusqu’à ce que 
le panneau soit centré sous le cou.

4) La tête du patient étant en position d’alignement neutre, 
glisser la partie avant du collier cervical vers le haut, au 
niveau du cou du patient et placer correctement le support 
du menton. Rappel : vérifier que la taille du collier cervical 
convient avant de le mettre en place.

5) Maintenir fermement le panneau avant d'une main et centrer 
le panneau arrière, puis attacher les deux côtés au panneau 
avant.

6) Si nécessaire, les sangles et les supports des panneaux avant 
et arrière peuvent être légèrement rajustés pour améliorer le 
confort, l'ajustement et l'immobilisation.

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION SUR UN 
PATIENT AMBULATOIRE (DEBOUT) :
A) Placer la tête du patient en position d’alignement neutre, et 

mesurer la distance verticale de l’extrémité du menton au 
sommet de l’épaule à l’aide du guide de dimensionnement.

B) Préformer le collier cervical de façon à atteindre un confort, 
une immobilisation et un ajustement optimaux : PANNEAU 
AVANT – Rouler les côtés du panneau vers l’intérieur avec 
les deux mains. PANNEAU ARRIÈRE – Enrouler le panneau 
en cylindre. Rappel : un dimensionnement et un ajustement 
adéquats sont essentiels. Si le collier cervical est trop court, il 
n'offrira pas le soutien correct. S'il est trop long, il peut causer 
une hyperextension.

C) La tête du patient étant en position d’alignement neutre, 
glisser la partie avant du collier cervical vers le haut, au 
niveau du cou du patient et placer correctement le support 
du menton. Rappel : vérifier que la taille du collier cervical 
convient avant de le mettre en place.

D) Maintenir fermement le panneau avant d’une main. Mettre 
le panneau arrière sous le sillon du cou jusqu’à ce que le 
panneau soit centré sous le cou et attacher les deux côtés au 
panneau avant.

E) Si nécessaire, les sangles et les supports des panneaux avant 
et arrière peuvent être légèrement rajustés pour améliorer le 
confort, l'ajustement et l'immobilisation.

REMARQUE (panneaux arrière et accessoires) : utiliser 
le PETIT PANNEAU ARRIÈRE lorsque le panneau arrière 
normal (accompagnant tous les colliers cervicaux) touche 
les oreilles et/ou chevauche le panneau avant du collier 
cervical au point où il y a moins de 5 cm de contact Velcro® 
de chaque côté (jusqu’à 50 cm de circonférence). Utiliser le 
GRAND PANNEAU ARRIÈRE lorsque le plastique du panneau 
arrière ne touche pas le plastique du panneau avant normal 
(jusqu’à 63 cm de circonférence).
UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN : (INSTRUCTIONS DE 
NETTOYAGE ET DE STOCKAGE)
Laver le revêtement à la main à l’eau chaude (30 °C) avec 
un savon doux et rincer abondamment. LAISSER SÉCHER À 
L'AIR LIBRE. 
Remarque : si le produit n'est pas bien rincé, les résidus de 
savon peuvent provoquer des irritations et endommager 
les matériaux.
GARANTIE : 
DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera l’ensemble ou une partie 
du produit ainsi que ses accessoires en cas de vice de 
matériau ou de fabrication pendant une durée de six mois à 
compter de la date de vente.

LES RÉGLEMENTATIONS LÉGALES EN VIGUEUR 
S'APPLIQUENT.
POUR USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT UNIQUEMENT.
SUR PRESCRIPTION UNIQUEMENT

VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN: 
Dieses Produkt schränkt die Beugung, Dehnung und Drehung der 
Halswirbelsäule ein und fördert so die Genesung des Patienten.
• Verstauchungen und Zerrungen
• Verletzungen durch Überstreckung des Halses (Schleudertrauma)
• Degenerative Veränderungen der Halswirbelsäule
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Keine
WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
Sollten bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts Schmerzen, 
Schwellungen, Änderungen der Empfindsamkeit oder 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie bitte sofort 
Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf.
INFORMATION ZUM ANLEGEN DES PRODUKTS AM 
PATIENTEN IN RÜCKENLAGE:
1) Den Kopf des Patienten in eine neutrale Position bringen und 

dann den vertikalen Abstand zwischen der Kinnspitze und der 
Schulteroberseite mit dem Messwerkzeug messen.

2) Um für optimalen Komfort und optimale Passform und 
Ruhigstellung zu sorgen, die Halskrause vorformen: 
VORDERES POLSTER – Die Seitenstücke mit beiden Händen 
nach innen biegen. HINTERES POLSTER – Das Polster zu einem 
Zylinder rollen. Bitte beachten: Korrekte Größenbestimmung 
und Anpassung sind von äußerster Wichtigkeit. Wenn die 
Halskrause zu kurz ist, führt dies möglicherweise zu einer 
ungenügenden Abstützung. Wenn sie zu lang ist, kann dies 
eine übermäßige Überstreckung zur Folge haben.

3) Das hintere Polster in der Beuge zwischen Hals und Unterlage 
so positionieren, dass es sich mittig unter dem Hals befindet.

4) Der Kopf des Patienten muss sich in einer neutralen  
Position befinden, bevor das vordere Polster auf den Hals des 
Patienten geschoben werden kann. Das Polster so anbringen, 
dass es das Kinn vollständig stützt. Bitte beachten: Vor dem 
Anbringen der Halskrause überprüfen, ob die richtige Größe 
ausgewählt wurde.

5) Das vordere Polster mit einer Hand gut festhalten, das hintere 
Polster zentrieren und die seitlichen Laschen am vorderen 
Polster befestigen.

6) Falls erforderlich, leichte Anpassungen der Gurte und der 
vorderen und hinteren Polsterstützen vornehmen, um den 
Komfort, die Passform und die Ruhigstellung zu verbessern.

INFORMATION ZUM ANLEGEN DES PRODUKTS AM 
PATIENTEN IN AMBULANTER (AUFRECHTER) POSITION:
A)  Den Kopf des Patienten in eine neutrale Position bringen  

und den vertikalen Abstand zwischen der Kinnspitze und  
der Schulteroberseite mit dem Messwerkzeug messen.

B) Um für optimalen Komfort und optimale Passform und 
Ruhigstellung zu sorgen, die Halskrause vorformen:  
VORDERES POLSTER – Die Seitenstücke mit beiden Händen 
nach innen biegen. HINTERES POLSTER – Das Polster zu einem 
Zylinder rollen. Bitte beachten: Korrekte Größenbestimmung 
und Anpassung sind von äußerster Wichtigkeit. Wenn die 
Halskrause zu kurz ist, führt dies möglicherweise zu einer 
ungenügenden Abstützung. Wenn sie zu lang ist, kann dies 
eine übermäßige Überstreckung zur Folge haben.

C) Der Kopf des Patienten muss sich in einer neutralen Position 
befinden, bevor das vordere Polster auf den Hals des Patienten 
geschoben werden kann. Das Polster so anbringen, dass es 
das Kinn vollständig stützt. Bitte beachten: Vor dem  
Anbringen der Halskrause überprüfen, ob die richtige Größe 
ausgewählt wurde.

D) Das vordere Polster mit einer Hand gut festhalten. Das hintere 
Polster in der Nackenbeuge so anbringen, dass es sich mittig 
unter dem Hals befindet. Die seitlichen Laschen am vorderen 
Polster befestigen.

E) Falls erforderlich, leichte Anpassungen der Gurte und der 
vorderen und hinteren Polsterstützen vornehmen, um den 
Komfort, die Passform und die Ruhigstellung zu verbessern.

HINWEIS (Hintere Polster und Zubehörteile): Das KLEINE HINTERE 
POLSTER verwenden, wenn das standardmäßige hintere Polster 
(im Lieferumfang aller Halskrausen enthalten) die Ohren berührt 
und/oder so weit über das vordere Polster ragt, dass auf jeder Seite 
weniger als 5 cm des Klettverschlusses angebracht werden können 
(Umfang bis zu 50 cm). Das GROSSE HINTERE POLSTER verwenden, 
wenn die Kunststoffschale des standardmäßigen hinteren Polsters 
keinen Kontakt mit der Kunststoffschale des vorderen Polsters hat 
(Umfang bis zu 63 cm).
GEBRAUCH UND PFLEGE: (ANWEISUNGEN ZUR REINIGUNG UND 
AUFBEWAHRUNG)
Von Hand in warmem Wasser (30 °C) mit milder Seife waschen und 
gründlich ausspülen. AN DER LUFT TROCKNEN LASSEN. 
Hinweis: Wenn das Produkt nicht gründlich abgespült wird, 
können Seifenreste Hautreizungen verursachen oder das Material 
angreifen.
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG: 
DJO, LLC gewährleistet bei Material- oder Herstellungsdefekten 
die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch des kompletten Produkts oder 
eines Teils des Produkts und aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für 
einen Zeitraum von sechs Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

ES GELTEN DIE AKTUELLEN GESETZLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN.
NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM PATIENTEN.
VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG

USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES: 
Limita la flexión, extensión y rotación de la columna cervical 
para facilitar la recuperación del paciente.
• Esguinces y distensiones
• Lesiones de extensión del cuello (latigazo cervical)
• Cambios degenerativos de la columna cervical
CONTRAINDICACIONES: Ninguna
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: 
Si experimenta dolor, hinchazón, cambios de sensibilidad o 
cualquier reacción inusual durante el uso de este producto, 
consulte inmediatamente a un profesional médico.
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA APLICACIÓN AL PACIENTE EN 
POSICIÓN SUPINA:
1) Haga que el paciente coloque la cabeza en una postura neutra 

y, usando la regla de guía, mida la distancia vertical desde la 
punta de la barbilla hasta la parte superior de los hombros.

2) Moldee el collarín para una comodidad, un ajuste y una 
inmovilización óptimos: PANEL DELANTERO: Enrolle los 
paneles laterales hacia adentro con ambas manos. PANEL 
TRASERO: Enrolle el panel en forma de cilindro. Aviso: 
El tamaño y el ajuste adecuados son extremadamente 
importantes. Ajustar el collarín demasiado corto podría 
no proporcionar un apoyo adecuado. Ajustar el collarín 
demasiado algo podría ocasionar hiperextensión.

3) Coloque el panel trasero debajo de la hendidura del cuello 
hasta que el panel quede centrado debajo del cuello.

4) Haga que el paciente coloque la cabeza en una postura neutra 
y deslice la parte delantera del collarín hasta alcanzar el cuello 
del paciente; coloque entonces correctamente el soporte de la 
barbilla. Aviso: Antes de colocar el collarín, compruebe que ha 
seleccionado el tamaño adecuado.

5) Sosténgalo firmemente con una mano, centre el panel trasero 
y ajuste ambos laterales al frente.

6) Si fuera necesario, algunos pequeños ajustes de las correas y 
los soportes del panel delantero y trasero puede mejorar la 
comodidad, el ajuste y la inmovilización.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA APLICACIÓN AL PACIENTE 
AMBULATORIO (EN POSICIÓN VERTICAL):
A) Haga que el paciente coloque la cabeza en una postura neutra 

y, usando la regla de guía, mida la distancia vertical desde la 
punta de la barbilla hasta la parte superior de los hombros.

B) Moldee el collarín para una comodidad, un ajuste y una 
inmovilización óptimos: PANEL DELANTERO: Enrolle los 
paneles laterales hacia adentro con ambas manos. PANEL 
TRASERO: Enrolle el panel en forma de cilindro. Aviso: 
El tamaño y el ajuste adecuados son extremadamente 
importantes. Ajustar el collarín demasiado corto podría 
no proporcionar un apoyo adecuado. Ajustar el collarín 
demasiado algo podría ocasionar hiperextensión.

C) Haga que el paciente coloque la cabeza en una postura neutra 
y deslice la parte delantera del collarín hasta alcanzar el cuello 
del paciente; coloque entonces correctamente el soporte de la 
barbilla. Aviso: Antes de colocar el collarín, compruebe que ha 
seleccionado el tamaño adecuado.

D) Sostenga el panel delantero firmemente con una mano. 
Coloque el panel trasero debajo de la hendidura del cuello 
hasta que el panel quede centrado debajo del cuello; ajuste 
entonces ambos laterales del panel delantero.

E) Si fuera necesario, algunos pequeños ajustes de las correas y 
los soportes del panel delantero y trasero puede mejorar la 
comodidad, el ajuste y la inmovilización.

NOTA (paneles traseros y accesorios): Utilice el PANEL 
TRASERO PEQUEÑO cuando el panel trasero estándar 
(suministrado con todos los collarines) entre en contacto 
con las orejas o se superponga con el panel delantero del 
collarín, a tal punto que haya menos de 5 cm de velcro en 
cada lateral (hasta 50 cm de circunferencia). Utilice el PANEL 
TRASERO GRANDE cuando el plástico del panel trasero 
no entre en contacto con el plástico del panel delantero 
estándar (hasta 63 cm de circunferencia).
UTILIZACIÓN Y CUIDADOS: (INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA 
Y ALMACENAMIENTO)
Lavar a mano con agua tibia (30 °C) y jabón suave, y 
enjuagar bien. SÉQUELO AL AIRE. 
Nota: Si no se enjuaga bien, los restos de jabón pueden 
ocasionar irritaciones y deteriorar los materiales.
GARANTÍA: 
DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir la totalidad o 
parte del producto y sus accesorios por defectos de material 
o de fabricación durante los seis meses siguientes a la fecha 
de venta.

SE APLICAN LAS NORMATIVAS LEGALES ACTUALES.
PARA SER USADO EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR UN SOLO 
PACIENTE.
SÓLO CON RECETA MÉDICA

ZAMÝŠĽANÉ POUŽITIE A INDIKÁCIE: 
Obmedzuje ohyb, natiahnutie a otáčanie krčnej chrbtice, 
čím uľahčuje uzdravenie pacienta.
• Vykĺbenia a natiahnutia
•  Poranenia krku natiahnutím (úraz krčnej chrbtice typu „šľahnutie 

bičom“)
• Degeneratívne zmeny krčnej chrbtice
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: V súvislosti s týmto výrobkom sa 
neuvádzajú žiadne kontraindikácie.
VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 
Ak sa pri používaní tohto výrobku objaví akákoľvek bolesť, 
opuch, zmeny citlivosti alebo akékoľvek nezvyčajné reakcie, 
okamžite sa poraďte so svojím lekárom.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE PRE PACIENTOV LEŽIACICH NA 
CHRBTE:
1)  Pacienta uložte do neutrálnej vyrovnanej polohy hlavy a 

potom pomocou návodu pre veľkosti zmerajte vertikálnu 
vzdialenosť od špičky brady k hornej časti ramena.

2) Tvar goliera vopred upravte pre optimálny komfort, nasadenie 
a znehybnenie: PREDNÝ PANEL – Boky panelov zviňte oboma 
rukami dovnútra. ZADNÝ PANEL – Zviňte panel do valca. 
Pripomienka: Správna veľkosť a nasadenie sú veľmi dôležité. 
Príliš krátke nastavenie goliera nemusí poskytovať správnu 
podporu. Príliš vysoké nastavenie goliera môže spôsobiť 
hyperextenziu (natiahnutie nad normálny rozsah).

3) Zadný panel vložte pod krčný otvor, kým nebude panel 
umiestnený v strede pod krkom.

4) Pacienta uložte do neutrálnej vyrovnanej polohy hlavy, 
zasuňte prednú časť goliera až po pacientov krk a upravte 
polohu podpory brady. Pripomienka: Pred použitím goliera 
skontrolujte, či ste vybrali správnu veľkosť.

5) Predný panel chyťte pevne jednou rukou a zadný panel 
vyrovnajte na stred. Potom pripojte obe strany k prednému 
panelu.

6) V prípade potreby vykonajte mierne úpravy popruhov a 
podpery predného aj zadného panela, čo môže zvýšiť komfort, 
nasadenie a znehybnenie.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE PRE PACIENTOV V AMBULANCII 
(VZPRIAMENÁ POLOHA):
A) Pacienta uložte do neutrálnej vyrovnanej polohy hlavy a 

pomocou návodu pre veľkosti zmerajte vertikálnu vzdialenosť 
od špičky brady k hornej časti ramena.

B) Tvar goliera vopred upravte pre optimálny komfort, nasadenie 
a znehybnenie: PREDNÝ PANEL – Boky panelov zviňte oboma 
rukami dovnútra. ZADNÝ PANEL – Zviňte panel do valca. 
Pripomienka: Správna veľkosť a nasadenie sú veľmi dôležité. 
Príliš krátke nastavenie goliera nemusí poskytovať správnu 
podporu. Príliš vysoké nastavenie goliera môže spôsobiť 
hyperextenziu (natiahnutie nad normálny rozsah).

C) Pacienta uložte do neutrálnej vyrovnanej polohy hlavy, 
zasuňte prednú časť goliera až po pacientov krk a upravte 
polohu podpory brady. Pripomienka: Pred použitím goliera 
skontrolujte, či ste vybrali správnu veľkosť.

D) Jednou rukou pevne chyťte predný panel. Zadný panel vložte 
pod krčný otvor, kým nebude panel umiestnený v strede pod 
krkom a pripojte obe strany k prednému panelu.

E) V prípade potreby vykonajte mierne úpravy popruhov a 
podpery predného aj zadného panela, čo môže zvýšiť komfort, 
nasadenie a znehybnenie.

POZNÁMKA (Zadné panely a príslušenstvo): Ak sa veľkosť 
štandardného zadného panela (je súčasťou balenia 
všetkých golierov) dotýka uší alebo prekrýva predný panel 
tak, že kontakt s pásikom Velcro® je menší ako 5 cm po 
oboch stranách (až do veľkosti obvodu 50 cm), použite 
SMALL BACK PANEL (malý zadný panel). Ak sa plastová časť 
zadného panela nedotýka plastovej časti štandardného 
predného panela (až do veľkosti obvodu 63 cm), použite 
LARGE BACK PANEL (veľký zadný panel).
POUŽITIE A STAROSTLIVOSŤ: (INŠTRUKCIE A POKYNY 
OHĽADOM ČISTENIA A SKLADOVANIA)
Perte ručne v teplej vode (30 °C) jemným mydlom 
a dôkladne opláchnite. NECHAJTE VYSUŠIŤ NA VZDUCHU. 
Poznámka: Ak výstelku dôkladne neopláchnete, zvyšné 
mydlo môže spôsobiť podráždenie pokožky a poškodenie 
materiálu.
ZÁRUKA: 
Spoločnosť DJO, LLC pri chybe materiálu alebo spracovania 
opraví alebo nahradí celý diel alebo jeho časť a jeho 
doplnky v období šesť mesiacov od dátumu predaja.

PLATIA AKTUÁLNE ZÁKONNÉ PREDPISY.
URČENÉ LEN PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA.
LEN NA PREDPIS

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI: 
Limitazione della flessione, dell’estensione e della rotazione 
delle vertebre cervicali per facilitare la guarigione del 
paziente.
• Distorsioni e stiramenti
• Lesioni da iperestensione del collo (colpo di frusta)
• Alterazioni degenerative della colonna cervicale
CONTROINDICAZIONI: nessuna
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: 
Qualora si avvertano dolore, gonfiori, cambiamenti nella 
sensibilità o qualsiasi altra reazione inconsueta nel corso 
dell'utilizzo di questo prodotto, rivolgersi immediatamente 
al medico curante.
INFORMAZIONI PER L’APPLICAZIONE CON IL PAZIENTE 
IN POSIZIONE SUPINA:
1) Mantenendo il paziente in posizione di allineamento neutro 

della testa, misurare con la guida per le regolazioni la distanza 
verticale tra la punta del mento e la sommità della spalla.

2) Premodellare il collare per ottenere comfort, adattamento e 
immobilizzazione ottimali: PANNELLO ANTERIORE – Avvolgere 
i lati del pannello verso l’interno con entrambe le mani. 
PANNELLO POSTERIORE – Avvolgere il pannello fino a formare 
un cilindro. Promemoria: le dimensioni e l'adattamento corretti 
sono estremamente importanti. Un collare troppo basso non 
assicura un supporto adeguato. Al contrario, un collare troppo 
alto può causare iperestensione.

3) Appoggiare il pannello posteriore sotto l’incavo del collo in 
posizione centrale.

4) Mantenendo il paziente in posizione di allineamento neutro 
della testa, fare scorrere la porzione anteriore del collare sul 
collo del paziente e posizionare adeguatamente il supporto 
per il mento. Promemoria: prima di applicare il collare, 
assicurarsi di avere selezionato la dimensione adeguata.

5) Tenere fermo il pannello anteriore con una mano,  
centrare il pannello posteriore e fissare entrambi i lati al 
pannello anteriore.

6) Se necessario, piccole regolazioni delle fasce e dei supporti dei 
pannelli anteriore e posteriore possono migliorare comfort, 
adattamento e immobilizzazione.

INFORMAZIONI PER L’APPLICAZIONE CON IL PAZIENTE 
IN POSIZIONE ERETTA:
A) Mantenendo il paziente in posizione di allineamento neutro 

della testa, misurare con la guida per le regolazioni la distanza 
verticale tra la punta del mento e la sommità della spalla.

B) Premodellare il collare per ottenere comfort, adattamento e 
immobilizzazione ottimali: PANNELLO ANTERIORE – Avvolgere 
i lati del pannello verso l’interno con entrambe le mani. 
PANNELLO POSTERIORE – Avvolgere il pannello fino a formare 
un cilindro. Promemoria: le dimensioni e l'adattamento corretti 
sono estremamente importanti. Un collare troppo basso non 
assicura un supporto adeguato. Al contrario, un collare troppo 
alto può causare iperestensione.

C) Con il paziente in posizione di allineamento neutro della 
testa, fare scorrere la porzione anteriore del collare sul collo 
del paziente e posizionare adeguatamente il supporto per il 
mento. Promemoria: prima di applicare il collare, assicurarsi di 
avere selezionato la dimensione adeguata.

D) Tenere fermo il pannello anteriore con una mano. Appoggiare 
il pannello posteriore sotto l’incavo del collo in posizione 
centrale e fissare entrambi i lati al pannello anteriore.

E) Se necessario, piccole regolazioni delle fasce e dei supporti dei 
pannelli anteriore e posteriore possono migliorare comfort, 
adattamento e immobilizzazione.

NOTA (pannelli posteriori e accessori): utilizzare il PANNELLO 
POSTERIORE PICCOLO se quello standard (fornito con ogni 
collare) viene a contatto con le orecchie e/o si sovrappone 
al pannello anteriore del collare per meno di 5 cm su 
ogni lato (circonferenza massima di 50 cm). Utilizzare il 
PANNELLO POSTERIORE GRANDE se la porzione in plastica 
del pannello posteriore non è a contatto con quella del 
pannello anteriore standard (circonferenza massima di  
63 cm).
USO E MANTENIMENTO: (ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA E LA 
CONSERVAZIONE)
Lavare a mano in acqua calda (30 °C) con sapone delicato 
e risciacquare abbondantemente. LASCIARE ASCIUGARE 
ALL’ARIA. 
Nota: se il prodotto non viene risciacquato a fondo, i residui 
di sapone possono provocare irritazioni e il deterioramento 
dei materiali.
GARANZIA: 
DJO, LLC si impegna alla riparazione o alla sostituzione 
parziale o completa dei componenti del dispositivo e 
dei relativi accessori per difetti di lavorazione o materiali 
rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.

FARE RIFERIMENTO ALLE ATTUALI NORMATIVE 
VIGENTI.
PER USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE.
SOLO DIETRO PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA.
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swedish

sVeNsKA

fiNNish

sUOMi

czech

ČeŠTiNA

pOrTUgUese

pOrTUgUês
LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH FULLSTÄNDIGT 
INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. KORREKT APPLIKATION 
ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR PRODUKTENS KORREKTA 
FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN ENNEN 
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN ON TÄRKEÄÄ 
LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN KANNALTA.

PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI NÁSTROJE.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE 
E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO 
CORRECTA É VITAL AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO 
DISPOSITIVO.

JApANese

日本語
本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよく
お読みください。本製品が適正に機能するため
には正しい使用法が不可欠です。

NOrsK
FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE 
ANVISNINGENE NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE 
AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG FOR AT DET SKAL GI GOD 
EFFEKT.

NOrwegiAN

OzNÁMeNÍ: i KdYŽ BYLA VĚNOVÁNA VeŠKerÁ sNAhA NA ÚrOVNi TechNiKY 
dNeŠNÍ dOBY prO zÍsKÁNÍ MAXiMÁLNÍ KOMpATiBiLiTY fUNKce, peVNOsTi, 
TrVANLiVOsTi A pOhOdLÍ , TOTO zAŘÍzeNÍ Je pOUze JedNÍM eLeMeNTeM 
V ceLÉM LÉČeBNÉM prOgrAMU prOVÁdĚNÉM zdrAVOTNicKÝM 
prOfesiONÁLeM. NeeXisTUJe prOTO zÁrUKA, Že BUde pŘi pOUŽiTÍ TOhOTO 
prOdUKTU zABrÁNĚNO pOrANĚNÍ.

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品は医療従事者が管理する総合的な治療
プログラム全体の一部分のみを構成するものです。本製品の使用により負傷が
予防されるという保証はまったくありません。

VArNiNg! eNLigT federAL LAg (UsA) fÅr deNNA ANOrdNiNg eNdAsT 
sÄLJAs AV eLLer pÅ OrdiNATiON AV LegiTiMerAd LÄKAre.

pOzOr: federÁLNÍ zÁKONY UsA OMezUJÍ prOdeJ TOhOTO zAŘÍzeNÍ NA 
LiceNcOVANÉhO zdrAVOTNÍKA NeBO NA JehO pŘedpis.

cUidAdO: A Lei federAL (eUA) sÓ perMiTe A VeNdA desTe dispOsiTiVO pOr 
UM prOfissiONAL de sAÚde LiceNciAdO OU sOB receiTA MÉdicA.

注意:米国連邦法により、本製品の販売は有資格の医療従事者によるか、またはそ
の指示の下で行われることが義務づけられています。

fOrsiKTig: i heNhOLd TiL AMeriKANsK LOVgiVNiNg KAN deTTe 
UTsTYreT KUN seLges TiL eLLer eTTer fOrOrdNiNg frA AUTOriserT 
heLsepersONeLL.
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1430 Decision Street
Vista, CA 92081-8553 • USA
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DJOglobal.com

eU Authorized representative
MDSS GmbH

Schiffgraben 41
30175 Hannover

Germany
Phone (+49) 511-6262 8630
Phone (+49) 511-6262 8633

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术、以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性
和舒适度、但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进行的整体治疗程序中的一个因素。
我们不保证、在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

注意∶美国联邦法律规定、本器械必须由注册的健康护理人员销售由注册的健康护理
人员定购。

chiNese

简体中文

使用本器械之前，请仔细通读以下使用说明。
正确使用本器械对发挥其正常功能十分重要。

collarín cervical procare® Transitional 172

procare® Transitional 172 halskrause

collare cervicale procare® Transitional 172

collier cervical procare® Transitional 172

procare® Transitional 172 cervicale kraag

procare® prechodný 172 krčný golier

procare® Transitional 172 støttekrave

procare® Transitional 172-halsryggskrage

procare® Transitional 172 cervical collar

Krční límec procare® Transitional 172

colar cervical procare® Transitional 172

procare® Transitional 172 nakkekrage

procare® Transitional 172 颈托

ProCare® トランジショナル 172 頚椎カラー

MERK: SELV OM DE MEST MODERNE TEKNIKKER ER TATT I BRUK FOR  
Å OPPNÅ BEST MULIG FUNKSJON, STYRKE, VARIGHET OG KOMFORT, ER  
DETTE PRODUK TET BARE ETT ELEMENT I DET TOTALE 
BEHANDLINGSOPPLEGGET SOM HELSEPERSONELLET BENYTTER. DET  
ER INGEN GARANTI FOR AT SKADE VIL UNNGÅS VED BRUK AV DETTE 
PRODUKTET.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM TERMOS 
DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, 
FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, ESTE DISPOSITIVO É APENAS UM 
ELEMENTO NO PROGRAMA DE TRATAMENTO GERAL ADMINISTRADO  
POR UM PROFISSIONAL MÉDICO. NÃO EXISTE NENHUMA GARANTIA DE QUE 
NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES ATRAVÉS DA UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.

HUOMAUTUS: YHDYSVALTAIN LIITTOVALTION LAIN MUKAAN TÄMÄN LAITTEEN 
SAA MYYDÄ AINOASTAAN LÄÄKÄRI TAI LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ.

HUOMAUTUS: TÄMÄ LAITE ON VALMISTETTU VIIMEISTEN MENETELMIEN 
MUKAAN MAHDOLLISIMMAN TOIMIVAKSI, KESTÄVÄKSI JA MUKAVAKSI 
KÄYTTÄÄ. SE ON KUITENKIN VAIN YKSI OSA LÄÄKINNÄLLISEN 
AMMATTIHENKILÖN ANTAMASTA HOITO-OHJELMASTA. MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI 
OLE SIITÄ, ETTÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTETTÄESSÄ VÄLTYTTÄISIIN VAMMOILTA.

OBS! EMEDAN DET YTTERSTA HAR GJORTS VAD GÄLLER SENASTE 
TEKNOLOGI FÖR ATT ERHÅLLA MAXIMAL FUNKTIONSKOMPATIBILITET, 
STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET OCH KOMFORT, UTGÖR DENNA ANORDNING ENDAST  
EN BESTÅNDSDEL I DET TOTALA BEHANDLINGSPROGRAMMET SOM UTFÄRDAS 
AV LÄKAREN. DET FINNS INGEN GARANTI FÖR ATT SKADOR FÖRHINDRAS 
GENOM ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/INDIKAATIOT: 
kaularangan fleksion, ekstension ja rotaation rajoittaminen 
potilaan toipumisen edistämiseksi.
• Venähdykset ja nyrjähdykset
• Niskan ekstensiovammat (whiplash)
• Kaularangan rappeumamuutokset
VASTAINDIKAATIOT: Ei kontraindikaatioita
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET: 
Kysy välittömästi neuvoa terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselta, 
jos koet tätä tuotetta käyttäessäsi kipua, turvotusta, tunnon 
muutoksia tai epätavallisia reaktioita.
ASETUSOHJEET MAKUUASENNOSSA OLEVALLE 
POTILAALLE:
1) Pidä potilaan pää neutraalissa asennossa ja mittaa 

pystyetäisyys leuan kärjestä olkapään yläpintaan 
mitoitusvälineellä.

2) Esimuovaa kauluri optimaalisen mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
liikkumattomuuden varmistamiseksi: ETUPANEELI – Rullaa 
paneelin sivuja sisäänpäin molemmin käsin. TAKAPANEELI – 
Rullaa paneeli lieriöksi. Muistutus: Oikea mitoitus ja sovitus on 
erittäin tärkeää. Mikäli kauluri säädetään liian lyhyeksi, voi tuki 
olla riittämätön. Mikäli kauluri säädetään liian pitkäksi, voi se 
aiheuttaa hyperekstension.

3) Sijoita takapaneeli niskan uurteeseen niin, että se keskittyy 
niskan alapuolelle.

4) Pidä potilaan pää neutraalissa asennossa, liu'uta kaulurin 
etuosaa ylöspäin potilaan kaulaan ja aseta leukatuki oikealle 
paikalle. Muistutus: Varmista ennen kaulurin pukemista, että 
olet valinnut oikean koon.

5) Pidä etupaneelia tukevasti paikallaan toisella kädellä, keskitä 
takapaneeli ja kiinnitä molemmat sivut etupaneeliin.

6) Tarvittaessa mukavuutta, istuvuutta ja liikkumattomuutta 
voidaan parantaa säätämällä hieman hihnoja sekä etu- ja 
takapaneelitukia.

ASETUSOHJEET PYSTYASENNOSSA OLEVALLE 
POTILAALLE:
A) Pidä potilaan pää neutraalissa asennossa ja mittaa vertikaali 

etäisyys leuan kärjestä olkapään yläpintaan mitoitusvälineellä.
B) Esimuovaa kauluri optimaalisen mukavuuden, istuvuuden 

ja liikkumattomuuden varmistamiseksi: ETUPANEELI – Rullaa 
paneelin sivuja sisäänpäin molemmin käsin. TAKAPANEELI – 
Rullaa paneeli lieriöksi. Muistutus: Oikea mitoitus ja sovitus on 
erittäin tärkeää. Mikäli kauluri säädetään liian lyhyeksi, voi tuki 
olla riittämätön. Mikäli kauluri säädetään liian pitkäksi, voi se 
aiheuttaa hyperekstension.

C) Pidä potilaan pää neutraalissa asennossa, liu'uta kaulurin 
etuosaa ylöspäin potilaan kaulaan ja aseta leukatuki oikealle 
paikalle. Muistutus: Varmista ennen kaulurin pukemista, että 
olet valinnut oikean koon.

D) Pitele etupaneelia tukevasti toisella kädellä. Sijoita takapaneeli 
niskan uurteeseen niin, että se keskittyy niskan alapuolelle, ja 
kiinnitä molemmat sivut etupaneeliin.

E) Tarvittaessa mukavuutta, istuvuutta ja liikkumattomuutta 
voidaan parantaa säätämällä hieman hihnoja sekä etu- ja 
takapaneelitukia.

HUOMAA (takapaneelit ja lisävarusteet): Käytä PIENTÄ 
TAKAPANEELIA, jos vakiopaneeli (sisältyy kaikkiin 
kaulureihin) koskettaa korvia ja/tai limittyy kaulurin 
etupaneelin päälle kohtaan, jossa tarranauhan 
kosketuspintaa on alle 5 cm kummallakin puolella 
(ympärysmitta enintään 50 cm). Käytä SUURTA 
TAKAPANEELIA, jos takapaneelin muoviosa ei yllä 
vakioetupaneelin muoviosaan (ympärysmitta enintään  
63 cm).
KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO: (PUHDISTUS- JA VARASTOINTIOHJEET)
Pese käsin lämpimällä vedellä (30 °C) miedossa 
saippualiuoksessa ja huuhtele hyvin. RIPUSTA KUIVUMAAN. 
Huomautus: Jos tuotetta ei huuhdota perusteellisesti, 
saippuajäämät voivat aiheuttaa ärsytystä ja heikentää 
materiaalia.
TAKUU: 
DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä 
sisältävät tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet 
puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

VOIMASSA OLEVIA LAKIMÄÄRÄYKSIÄ SOVELLETAAN.
VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN.
RESEPTIVALMISTE

用途／適応： 
頸椎の屈曲、伸展、および回転を制限して、患者の回復を
促進します。
• 捻挫、挫傷
• 頸部伸展損傷（むち打ち症）
• 頸椎の退行性変化
禁忌： なし
警告および注意： 
本製品の使用中に痛み、腫れ、感覚の変化、または異常な
反応が起こった場合は、直ちに医療専門家に相談してく
ださい。
仰臥状態の患者への装着手順：
1) 患者を正中位に保ち、サイズ決めガイドを使用して顎の先か

ら肩の上端までの垂直距離を測定します。
2) 装着感、フィット、固定が最適になるよう、カラーを事前に成形

します。正面パネル － 両手でパネルの各側を内側に丸めま
す。後部パネル － パネルを巻き上げて円筒状にします。 
注意：サイズとフィットが適切であることが非常に重要です。
カラーの幅（高さ）を短く調整しすぎると正しいサポートが得
られない可能性があります。カラーの高さがありすぎると過
伸展を起こすおそれがあります。

3) 後部パネルを首の凹部の下に配置して、パネルが首の下の
中央にくるようにします。

4) 患者を正中位に保ち、カラーの前の部分を患者の首上方に押
し上げ、顎を適切にサポートできる位置にします。 
注意：カラーを装着する前に、適切なサイズが選択されてい
ることを確認してください。

5) 正面パネルを片方の手でしっかり保持し、後部パネルを中央
に配置して両側面を正面パネルに取り付けます。

6) 装着感、フィットや固定状態をより良くするため、必要に応じ
てストラップ、および正面パネルと後部パネルのサポートを
微調整してください。

歩行可能な(立位の）患者への装着手順：
A) 患者を正中位に保ち、サイズ決めガイドを使用して顎の先か

ら肩の上端までの垂直距離を測定します。
B) 装着感、フィット、固定が最適になるよう、カラーを事前に成形

します。正面パネル － 両手でパネルの各側を内側に丸めま
す。後部パネル － パネルを巻き上げて円筒状にします。 
注意：サイズとフィットが適切であることが非常に重要です。
カラーの幅（高さ）を短く調整しすぎると正しいサポートが得
られない可能性があります。カラーの高さがありすぎると過
伸展を起こすおそれがあります。

C) 患者を正中位に保ち、カラーの前の部分を患者の首上方に押
し上げ、顎を適切にサポートできる位置にします。 
注意：カラーを装着する前に、適切なサイズが選択されてい
ることを確認してください。

D) 正面パネルを片方の手でしっかり保持します。後部パネルを
首の凹部の下に配置して、パネルが首の下の中央にくるよう
にし、両側面を正面パネルに取り付けます。

E) 装着感、フィットや固定状態をより良くするため、必要に応じ
てストラップ、および正面パネルと後部パネルのサポートを
微調整してください。

注記（後部パネルとアクセサリー）：標準の後部パネル
（全てのカラーに同梱されているパネル）が耳と接触す
る場合や、カラーの正面パネルとの重複部が各側でマジ
ックテープ面5 cm分未満の場合には、小型の後部パネ
ルを使用してください（最大周囲50 cm）。後部パネル
のプラスチック部分が標準の正面パネルのプラスチック
部分と接触しない場合は、大型の後部パネルを使用して
ください（最大周囲63 cm)。
使用およびケア：（清浄および保管手順）
低刺激性洗剤を溶かした温水(30°C) で手洗いし、よくすす
ぎます。空気乾燥させてください。 
注記：すすぎが不十分だと、洗剤が残って皮膚の炎症や製
品素材の劣化につながることがあります。
保証： 
DJO, LLCは、材料や工程上の瑕疵に対しては、販売日から6
か月間に限り、本体および付属品の全部または一部を修理
もしくは交換します。

現行法規が適用されます。
単一患者専用。
要処方

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER: 
Begränsar böjning, sträckning och rotation i halsryggraden 
för att påskynda läkning.
• Distorsioner och sträckningar
• Nacksträckningsskador (whiplash)
• Degenerativa ändringar i halsryggen
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Inga
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
Om du känner smärta, svullnad, känselförändringar eller 
ovanliga reaktioner när du använder denna produkt skall du 
omedelbart kontakta läkare.
TILLÄMPNINGSINFORMATION FÖR RYGGLIGGANDE 
PATIENT:
1) Placera patientens huvud i rakt läge och mät sedan det lodräta 

avståndet från hakspetsen till axelns översta punkt med 
dimensioneringsguiden.

2) Förforma halskragen för optimal komfort, passform och 
immobilisering: FRONTPANEL – Rulla panelsidorna inåt med 
båda händerna. BAKPANEL – Rulla upp panelen till en cylinder. 
Påminnelse: Rätt anpassning och passform är ytterst viktigt. 
Om halskragen justeras så att den blir för kort är det möjligt 
att den inte ger tillräckligt stöd. Om kragen justeras så att den 
blir för lång, kan det leda till översträckning.

3) Placera bakpanelen under nackgropen tills panelen är 
centrerad under nacken.

4) Med patientens huvud i rakt läge, för upp kragens främre 
del längs patientens hals och placera hakstödet på lämpligt 
sätt. Påminnelse: kontrollera att rätt storlek är vald innan du 
stänger kragen.

5) Håll i frampanelen stadigt med ena handen och centrera 
bakpanelen och anslut båda sidorna till frontpanelen.

6) Vid behov kan små justeringar av remmarna och front- 
och bakpanelstöden ge bättre komfort, passform och 
immobilisering. 

TILLÄMPNINGSINFORMATION FÖR AMBULATORISK 
(UPPRÄTT) PATIENT:
A) Placera patientens huvud i rakt läge och mät det lodräta 

avståndet från hakspetsen till axelns översta punkt med 
dimensioneringsguiden.

B) Förforma halskragen för optimal komfort, passform och 
immobilisering: FRONTPANEL – Rulla panelsidorna inåt med 
båda händerna. BAKPANEL – Rulla upp panelen till en cylinder. 
Påminnelse: Rätt anpassning och passform är ytterst viktigt. 
Om halskragen justeras så att den blir för kort är det möjligt 
att den inte ger tillräckligt stöd. Om kragen justeras så att den 
blir för lång, kan det leda till översträckning.

C) Med patientens huvud i rakt läge, för upp kragens främre 
del längs patientens hals och placera hakstödet på lämpligt 
sätt. Påminnelse: kontrollera att rätt storlek är vald innan du 
stänger kragen.

D) Håll stadigt i frontpanelen med en hand. Placera bakpanelen 
under nackgropen tills panelen är centrerad under nacken, 
och anslut båda sidorna till frontpanelen.

E) Vid behov kan små justeringar av remmarna och front- 
och bakpanelstöden ge bättre komfort, passform och 
immobilisering.

OBS (bakpaneler och tillbehör)! Använd den LILLA 
BAKPANELEN när standardbakpanelen (medföljer alla 
kragar) får kontakt med öron och/eller överlappar kragens 
frontpanel till den punkt där det finns mindre än 5 cm 
kardborrskontakt på varje sida (upp till 50 cm omkrets). 
Använd den STORA BAKPANELEN när bakpanelens plast inte 
får kontakt med standard frontpanelens plast (upp till  
63 cm omkrets).
ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL: (RENGÖRINGS- OCH 
FÖRVARINGSANVISNINGAR)
 Handtvätta i varmt vatten (30 °C) med mild tvål, skölj noga. 
LUFTTORKA. 
Obs! Om den inte sköljs noga kan tvålrester orsaka irritation 
och bryta ner materialen.
GARANTI: 
DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller delar av 
produkten och dess tillbehör vid brister i material 
eller utförande under en period om sex månader från 
försäljningsdatumet.

IKRAFTVARANDE LAGREGLER GÄLLER. 
ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT.
RECEPTBELAGD

用途/适应症： 
限制颈椎屈曲、伸展或旋转以帮助患者康复。
• 扭伤和拉伤
• 颈部伸展伤害（颈部扭伤）
• 颈椎退行性病变
禁忌症： 无
警告和注意事项： 
如果您在使用此类产品过程中感到疼痛、肿胀、感觉变化
或其他任何异常的反应，请立即咨询您的医师。
仰卧位患者使用说明：
1) 将患者头部保持中间位置，使用尺码导标测量下巴尖到肩顶

部的距离。
2) 预先整理好颈托以使其舒适、吻合和固定：前侧托板 — 用

双手向内卷动面板边缘。后侧托板 — 向上将面板卷为圆筒
状。注意：调整到合适大小和位置极为重要。将颈托调整得
太低可能无法提供足够的支撑。将颈托调整得太高可能会导
致过度伸展。

3) 将后侧托板置于颈部下方缝隙处，直到托板位于颈部下方中
央位置。

4) 嘱患者将颈部保持中间位置，将颈托的前部滑至患者颈部上
方并适当安置下颌托。注意：使用颈托前，请核对所选颈托
的尺码正确。

5) 用一只手牢牢固定前侧托板，将后侧托板置于中央并将两侧
系于前方。

6) 如有必要，可对固夹带、前侧托板和后侧托板的支撑进行细
微调整，以使其更为舒适、吻合和固定。

非卧床（直立）患者使用说明：
A) 将患者头部保持中间位置，使用尺码导标测量下巴尖到肩顶

部的距离。
B) 预先整理好颈托以使其舒适、吻合和固定：前侧托板 — 用

双手向内卷动面板边缘。后侧托板 — 向上将面板卷为圆筒
状。注意：调整到合适大小和位置极为重要。将颈托调整得
太低可能无法提供足够的支撑。将颈托调整得太高可能会导
致过度伸展。

C) 嘱患者将头部保持中间位置，将颈托的前部滑至患者颈部上
方并适当安置下颌托。注意：使用颈托前，请核对所选颈托
的尺码正确。

D) 用一只手牢牢固定前侧托板。将后侧托板置于颈部下方缝隙
处，直到托板位于颈部下方中央位置，然后系于前侧托板两
侧。

E) 如有必要，可对固夹带、前侧托板和后侧托板的支撑进行细
微调整，以使其更为舒适、吻合和固定。

注意（后侧托板和附件）：当标准后侧托板（与所有颈
托包装在一起）碰到耳朵和/或重叠至颈托前侧托板，且
每侧重叠部分的压合带连接都少于 50 毫米（周长达到  
50厘米）时，应使用小号后侧托板。当后侧托板的塑料
部分不能接触到标准前侧托板塑料部分（周长达到 63 厘
米）时，则应使用大号后侧托板。
使用和保养：（清洁和存放说明）
在温水 (30° C) 中使用温和的肥皂手洗并彻底漂洗干净。
晾干。 
注：如没有彻底漂洗干净，残留的肥皂可能刺激皮肤，并
损坏材料。
保修： 
自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方面的缺
陷，DJO, LLC 将完全或部分维修或更换设备及其附件。

适用现行的法律规定。
仅限单个患者使用。
仅限处方使用

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ A INDIKACE: 
Omezuje flexi, extenzi a rotaci krční páteře, čímž napomáhá 
uzdravení pacienta.
• vymknuté a namožené klouby;
• zranění z nadměrné extenze krku (zranění „whiplash“);
• degenerativní změny krční páteře.
KONTRAINDIKACE: Žádné.
VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 
Pokud při používání tohoto produktu pociťujete jakoukoli 
bolest, vznik otoku, změny citlivosti při dotyku nebo jakékoli 
neobvyklé reakce, obraťte se bez prodlení na svého lékaře.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ U PACIENTŮ LEŽÍCÍCH NA ZÁDECH:
1) Pacienta uložte do neutrální polohy hlavy a pomocí návodu 

k určení velikosti změřte vertikální vzdálenost od špičky brady 
k horní části ramene.

2) Předem natvarujte límec pro dosažení optimálního komfortu, 
přizpůsobení a imobilizace: PŘEDNÍ PANEL – Oběma rukama 
sviňte boky panelu dovnitř. ZADNÍ PANEL – Sviňte panel do 
válce. Upozornění: Správná velikost a přizpůsobení límce 
jsou velmi důležité. Příliš krátký límec nemusí poskytovat 
dostatečnou podporu. Příliš vysoký límec může způsobovat 
hyperextenzi.

3) Vložte zadní panel pod krční otvor tak, aby byl panel umístěn 
ve středu pod krkem.

4) Hlavu pacienta uložte do neutrální polohy, vysuňte přední část 
límce po celém pacientově krku a upravte polohu podpory 
brady. Upozornění: Před použitím límce zkontrolujte, zda jste 
vybrali správnou velikost.

5) Přední panel uchopte pevně jednou rukou a vyrovnejte zadní 
panel na střed. Pak připojte obě strany k přednímu panelu.

6) V případě potřeby jsou možné drobné úpravy popruhů 
a podpor předního a zadního panelu pro zlepšení komfortu, 
přizpůsobení a imobilizace.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ U CHODÍCÍCH PACIENTŮ 
(VZPŘÍMENÁ POLOHA):
A) Hlavu pacienta uložte do neutrální polohy a pomocí návodu 

k určení velikosti změřte vertikální vzdálenost od špičky brady 
k horní části ramene.

B) Předem natvarujte límec pro dosažení optimálního komfortu, 
přizpůsobení a imobilizace: PŘEDNÍ PANEL – Oběma rukama 
sviňte boky panelu dovnitř. ZADNÍ PANEL – Sviňte panel do 
válce. Upozornění: Správná velikost a přizpůsobení límce 
jsou velmi důležité. Příliš krátký límec nemusí poskytovat 
dostatečnou podporu. Příliš vysoký límec může způsobovat 
hyperextenzi.

C) Hlavu pacienta uložte do neutrální polohy, vysuňte přední část 
límce po celém pacientově krku a upravte polohu podpory 
brady. Upozornění: Před použitím límce zkontrolujte, zda jste 
vybrali správnou velikost.

D) Přední panel uchopte pevně jednou rukou. Vložte zadní panel 
pod krční otvor tak, aby byl panel umístěn ve středu pod 
krkem, a připojte obě strany k přednímu panelu.

E) V případě potřeby jsou možné drobné úpravy popruhů 
a podpor předního a zadního panelu pro zlepšení komfortu, 
přizpůsobení a imobilizace.

POZNÁMKA (Zadní panely a příslušenství): Pokud se velikost 
Standard Back Panel (standardní zadní panel, který je 
součástí balení u všech límců) dotýká uší nebo překrývá 
přední panel tak, že kontakt s páskem se suchým zipem je 
menší než 5 cm po obou stranách (až do velikosti obvodu 
50 cm), použijte velikost SMALL BACK PANEL (malý zadní 
panel). Jestliže se plastová část zadního panelu nedotýká 
plastové části standardního předního panelu (až do velikosti 
obvodu 63 cm), použijte velikost LARGE BACK PANEL (velký 
zadní panel).
POUŽITÍ A ÚDRŽBA: (POKYNY PRO ČIŠTĚNÍ A SKLADOVÁNÍ)
Perte ručně v teplé vodě (30 °C) za použití jemného mýdla 
a důkladně opláchněte. NECHTE VYSUŠIT NA VZDUCHU. 
Poznámka: Pomůcku důkladně opláchněte, aby zbytky 
mýdla nevyvolaly podráždění a nepoškodily materiály.
ZÁRUKA: 
Společnost DJO, LLC opraví nebo vymění celý výrobek nebo 
jeho část či příslušenství v případě vady materiálu nebo 
zpracování, která bude zjištěna do šesti měsíců od data 
prodeje.

PLATÍ AKTUÁLNÍ ZÁKONNÁ NAŘÍZENÍ.
URČENO POUZE PRO JEDNOHO PACIENTA.
POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES: 
Limita a flexão, extensão e rotação da coluna cervical para 
facilitar a recuperação do paciente.
• Entorses e luxações
• Lesões na extensão do pescoço (lesão traumática em chicotada)
• Alterações degenerativas da coluna cervical
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: Nenhumas
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES: 
Se sentir qualquer dor, inchaço, mudanças de sensação ou 
qualquer reacção anormal enquanto usar este produto, 
consulte imediatamente o seu médico.
INFORMAÇÕES DE APLICAÇÃO EM PACIENTES EM 
POSIÇÃO SUPINA:
1) Posicione o paciente numa posição de alinhamento neutro 

da cabeça, em seguida meça a distância vertical da ponta do 
queixo à parte superior dos ombros com o guia de medição.

2) Molde previamente o colar de forma a optimizar o conforto, 
ajuste e imobilização: PAINEL DIANTEIRO – Enrole os painéis 
laterais para dentro com as duas mãos. PAINEL POSTERIOR –  
Enrole o painel para formar um cilindro. Lembrete: um 
dimensionamento e ajuste adequados são extremamente 
importantes. Um ajuste demasiado curto do colar pode não 
assegurar um suporte adequado. Um ajuste demasiado alto 
do colar pode provocar hiperextensão.

3) Volte a colocar o painel posterior debaixo do intervalo do 
pescoço até o painel ficar centrado por baixo do pescoço.

4) Com o paciente na posição de alinhamento neutro da cabeça, 
faça deslizar a parte da frente do colar sobre o pescoço do 
paciente e coloque devidamente o suporte para o queixo. 
Lembrete: antes de colocar o colar, verifique se seleccionou o 
tamanho adequado.

5) Segure firmemente o painel dianteiro com uma mão, centre 
o painel posterior e, em seguida, fixe os dois lados ao painel 
dianteiro.

6) Caso seja necessário, podem ser efectuados pequenos ajustes 
das correias e dos suportes do painel dianteiro e posterior 
para melhorar o conforto, ajuste e imobilização.

INFORMAÇÕES DE APLICAÇÃO EM PACIENTES 
AMBULATÓRIOS (EM PÉ):
A) Posicione o paciente na posição de alinhamento neutro da 

cabeça, meça a distância vertical da ponta do queixo à parte 
superior dos ombros com o guia de medição.

B) Molde previamente o colar de forma a optimizar o conforto, 
ajuste e imobilização: PAINEL DIANTEIRO – Enrole os painéis 
laterais para dentro com as duas mãos. PAINEL POSTERIOR –  
Enrole o painel para formar um cilindro. Lembrete: um 
dimensionamento e ajuste adequados são extremamente 
importantes. Um ajuste demasiado curto do colar pode não 
assegurar um suporte adequado. Um ajuste demasiado alto 
do colar pode provocar hiperextensão.

C) Com o paciente na posição de alinhamento neutro da cabeça, 
faça deslizar a parte da frente do colar sobre o pescoço do 
paciente e coloque devidamente o suporte para o queixo. 
Lembrete: antes de colocar o colar, verifique se seleccionou o 
tamanho adequado.

D) Segure o painel dianteiro firmemente com uma mão. Coloque 
o painel posterior debaixo do intervalo do pescoço até o 
painel estar alinhado e fixe os dois lados ao painel dianteiro.

E) Caso seja necessário, podem ser efectuados pequenos ajustes 
das correias e dos suportes do painel dianteiro e posterior 
para melhorar o conforto, ajuste e imobilização.

NOTA (painéis posteriores e acessórios): Utilize o painel 
POSTERIOR PEQUENO se o painel posterior padrão 
(incluído com todos os colares) tocar nas orelhas e/ou 
ficar sobreposto ao painel dianteiro do colar ao ponto 
de o contacto de velcro em cada lado ser inferior a 5 cm 
(até circunferência de 50 cm). Utilize o PAINEL POSTERIOR 
GRANDE se o plástico do painel posterior não tocar no 
plástico do painel dianteiro padrão (até circunferência de 
63 cm).
UTILIZAÇÃO E CUIDADO: (INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA E 
ARMAZENAMENTO)
Lave à mão em água morna (30 °C) com um detergente 
suave e enxagúe completamente. DEIXE SECAR AO AR. 
Nota: Se não for devidamente enxaguado, os restos de 
sabão podem causar irritação e deteriorar os materiais.
GARANTIA: 
a DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a unidade, ou 
parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido a defeitos de 
materiais ou de fabrico durante um período de seis meses a 
partir da data da venda.

SÃO APLICÁVEIS OS REGULAMENTOS LEGAIS EM VIGOR.
PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE.
SUJEITO A RECEITA MÉDICA

TILSIKTET BRUK / INDIKASJONER: 
Bidrar til restituering av pasienten ved å begrense fleksjon, 
ekstensjon og rotasjon av halsvirvelsøylen.
• Forstrekking og forstuing
• Nakkeekstensjonsskade (nakkesleng)
• Degenerative endringer i halsvirvelsøylen
KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Ingen
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
Hvis du får smerter, hevelser, fornemmelsesendringer eller 
andre uvanlige reaksjoner mens du bruker dette produktet, 
skal du straks ta kontakt med helsepersonell.
BRUKSANVISNING FOR PASIENT I RYGGLEIE:
1) Bruk linjalen til å måle den vertikale avstanden fra pasientens 

hakespiss til toppen av skulderen mens pasienten er plassert 
med nøytral hodestilling.

2) Form kragen på forhånd for å oppnå optimal komfort, 
tilpasning og immobilisering: FRONTPANEL – Bøy panelsidene 
innover med begge hender. BAKPANEL – Rull sammen 
panelet til en sylinder. Husk! Riktig størrelse og tilpasning er 
ekstremt viktig. Hvis kragen er for lav, er det ikke sikkert den 
gir tilstrekkelig støtte. Hvis kragen er for høy, kan den medføre 
hyperekstensjon.

3) Plasser bakpanelet under nakkegropen slik at panelet 
sentreres under nakken.

4) Plasser pasienten med nøytral hodestilling, skyv den fremre 
delen av kragen opp rundt nakken og plasser hakestøtten 
riktig. Husk! Kontroller at riktig kragestørrelse er valgt før den 
settes på.

5) Hold frontpanelet godt fast med den ene hånden, sentrer 
bakpanelet og fest begge sidene til frontpanelet.

6) Om nødvendig kan du justere litt på stroppene og front- og 
bakpanelstøttene for å bedre komforten, tilpasningen og 
immobiliseringen.

BRUKSANVISNING FOR PASIENT I AMBULERENDE 
(OPPREIST) STILLING:
A) Bruk linjalen til å måle den vertikale avstanden fra pasientens 

hakespiss til toppen av skulderen mens pasienten er plassert 
med nøytral hodestilling.

B) Form kragen på forhånd for å oppnå optimal komfort, 
tilpasning og immobilisering: FRONTPANEL – Bøy panelsidene 
innover med begge hender. BAKPANEL – Rull sammen 
panelet til en sylinder. Husk! Riktig størrelse og tilpasning er 
ekstremt viktig. Hvis kragen er for lav, er det ikke sikkert den 
gir tilstrekkelig støtte. Hvis kragen er for høy, kan den medføre 
hyperekstensjon.

C) Plasser pasienten med nøytral hodestilling, skyv den fremre 
delen av kragen opp rundt nakken og plasser hakestøtten 
riktig. Husk! Kontroller at riktig kragestørrelse er valgt før den 
settes på.

D) Hold frontpanelet godt fast med den ene hånden. Plasser 
bakpanelet under nakkegropen slik at panelet sentreres under 
nakken, og fest begge sidene til frontpanelet.

E) Om nødvendig kan du justere litt på stroppene og front- og 
bakpanelstøttene for å bedre komforten, tilpasningen og 
immobiliseringen.

MERK (bakpaneler og tilbehør): Bruk det LILLE BAKPANELET 
(”Small”) hvis bakpanelet av standard størrelse (leveres 
med alle krager) kommer i kontakt med ørene og/eller 
overlapper kragens frontpanel så mye at det er mindre enn 
5 cm borrelåskontakt på hver side (opptil en omkrets på 
50 cm). Bruk det STORE BAKPANELET (”Large”) hvis plasten 
på bakpanelet ikke kommer i kontakt med plasten på 
frontpanelet av standard størrelse (opptil en omkrets på 
63 cm).
BRUK OG STELL: (RENGJØRING OG OPPBEVARING)
Håndvaskes i varmt vann (30 °C) med mild såpe. Skylles 
grundig. LUFTTØRKES. 
Merk: Hvis produktet ikke skylles grundig nok, kan 
såperester irritere huden og forringe materialet.
GARANTI: 
DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller deler av 
produktet og dets tilbehør ved materialdefekter eller 
produksjonsfeil, i en periode på seks måneder etter 
salgsdato.

UNDERLAGT GJELDENDE LOVGIVNING.
KUN TIL BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT.
KUN PÅ RESEPT


